
Technical data sheet

Special bistro detergent

F 420 e
Environmentally friendly, liquid and alkaline detergent for all water hardnesses

AREA OF APPLICATION:

• Suitable for use in commercial dishwashers.

• Suitable for dishes made of glass, porcelain, plastic, stainless 
steel as well as cutlery.

• Removes drinks stains of all kinds as well as lightly dried-on 
food, coffee and tea stains effectively.

• Removes lipstick and other greasy residues effectively.

• Check silver before using.

• Not suitable for decorated drinking glasses and aluminium.

For perfect cleaning results, the product is recommended for use in 
the Winterhalter System in combination with the corresponding 
warewasher, rinse aid and water treatment. 

DOSAGE:

With automatic equipment, depending on the degree of soiling 
and the water quality.
At the new UC the basic dosing adjustment can be set for a 
concerted dosing very easy at the chemical database. This 
detergent belongs to the detergent group DT08.

To get a perfect cleaning result, the detergent dosing should be set 
by the Winterhalter customer service. Having the detergent dosing 
set on-site by Winterhalter customer service assures perfet 
cleaning restults.

Water
quality

Dosage
in ml / l

°dH [µS / cm] ppm
CaCO3

Osmosis 1.3 – 2.0 0 – 3 0 – 90 0 – 54

Soft 2.1 – 2.5 4 – 8 91 – 240 55 – 142

Medium 2.6 – 3.2 9 – 14 241 – 420 143 – 249

Hard 3.3 – 4.5 > 14 > 420 > 249

PRODUCT ADVANTAGES:

• Odur-neutral, highly concentrated

• Certified with the EU Ecolabel

• Intensive cleaning performance

• Removes colourants and tannings without the formation of odur

• Very good glass protection 

INGREDIENTS:

Phosphonates, polycarboxylates, alkalies, additives

This product is especially environmentally friendly. It contains 
neither chlorine nor phosphates. Furthermore Winterhalter 
products are totally free of NTA and EDTA.
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Winterhalterstrasse 2–12 · 88074 Meckenbeuren · Tel. +49 7542 402-0 · www.winterhalter.com
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 Apto para uso en lavavajillas comerciales.

Apto para platos de cerámica, porcelana, vidrio, plástico, acero 
inoxidable y cubiertos.

Elimina las manchas de todo tipo de bebidas, así como las manchas 
de comida, café y té ligeramente secos.

 Elimina eficazmente el lápiz labial y otros residuos grasos.

Realizar una verificación previa en caso de materiales de plata.

No apto para vasos decorados ni materiales de aluminio.

Detergente líquido y alcalino, amigable con el medio ambiente, apto para todas las durezas 
de agua

Hoja de datos técnicos

Detergente Especial

TIPOS DE APLICACIÓN:

DOSIFICACIÓN:

VENTAJAS DEL PRODUCTO:

INGREDIENTES:

Para unos resultados de limpieza perfectos, se recomienda el uso del D
detergente F420e en combinación con el correspondiente lavavajillas, 
abrillantador y tratamiento de agua de Winterhalter.

A través del sistema de dosificadores automático, en función del 
grado de suciedad y la calidad del agua.

En la nueva UC, el ajuste de dosificación básico se puede adaptar 
según información agrupada en la base en los datos de químicos. 
Este detergente pertenece al grupo de detergentes DT08.

Para obtener un resultado de limpieza perfecto, la dosificación de 
detergente debe ser establecida por personal de servicio al cliente de 
Winterhalter. Tener la dosificación de detergente configurada en sitio a 
través del servicio al cliente autorizado de Winterhalter asegura unos 
resultados de limpieza perfectos.

Calidad 
del Agua

Dosificación 
en ml/l

Ósmosis

Suave

Media

Dura

Olor neutro, altamente concentrado

Certificado con la etiqueta ecológica ECOLABEL de la UE

Nivel de limpieza de alto rendimiento intensivo

Elimina colorantes y proteínas sin la formación de olor.

Muy buena protección para materiales de vidrio.

Fosfonatos, policarboxilatos, álcalis y aditivos.

Este producto es especialmente ecológico. No contiene ni cloro ni 
fosfatos. Además, los productos Winterhalter están totalmente 
libres de NTA y EDTA.
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•

•

DOS :

Dos

 ml / l

°dH [µS / cm] pm

CaCO3

smosis 0.05–0.09 0 – 3 0 – 90 0 – 53

0.10–0.18 4 – 8 91 – 240 54 – 142

Medi 0.19–0.29 9 – 14 241 – 420 143 – 249

0.30–0.50 > 14 > 420 > 249

• Universal, 

• Excel

•

•

•
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DELIVERY SIZES:

5 l container

12 kg container

25 kg container

195 l barrel

TECHNICAL DATA:

Colour yellowish

Odour product-specific

pH value 14 (concentrated)

Shelf life 24 month

Storage conditions cool, dark, frost-free, up to 30 °C

Density approx. 1.21 g / cm³

Titration factor 0.85

DISPOSAL OF EMTY PACKAGING:

• Completely emptied packaging is recycable and can be 
disposed of by the end user though the DSD (Duales System 
Deutschland GmbH). 

• Information on disposal of product residues can be found in the 
corresponding material safety data sheet. 

IMPORTANT:

• EU Ecolabel: DE/38/078

• Product is not intended for the general public. For commercial 
use only!

• Storage and transport permissible only in original packaging in 
upright position. Do not expose to direct sunlight and protect 
from freezing.

• F 420 e can be used in conjunction with all customary rinse aids 
for commercial warewashers and is suitable for use in the food 
sector.

• Never mix with other products and do not transfer into other 
containers, such as bottles, with are not intended for this 
purpose!

• Colour variations in the product are caused by raw materials 
and storage, but do not affect quality.

• Containers, pipes and dosing equipment should be rinsed with 
fresh water before changing products. 

• A filling funnel (60 005 163) for safe and exact filling of the 
built-in detergent container in Winterhalter UC-models is 
available. To avoid confusion, F 420 e may only be filled in 
containers marked detergent.

• The washing parameters should be kept in accordance with the 
DIN guidelines (DIN 10510 to 10512 and DIN 10522). Information
of Working Party of Commercial Dishwashing should be kept in 
mind. In context refer to: www.akggs.de

• To support the self-cleaning programme of the dishwasher, the 
Winterhalter A 15 MC Cleaning tab is recommended.

• To ensure that the warewasher functions are durable and reliable,
all filters should be cleaned at the end of operations after the 
self-cleaning programme has ended. Leave the machine slightly 
open so the interior can dry and in order to build up corrosion 
protection.

• For cleaning and maintaining the stainless steel coverings of 
the warewasher it is recommended to use Winterhalter C 122 
Grease solvent and Winterhalter C 162 Stainless steel polish.

• Product´s material safety data sheet and technical data sheet 
are available on www.winterhalter.com.

SAVETY NOTES:

H290 May be corrosive to metals.

H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.

P101 If medical advice is needed, have product container 
or label at hand.

P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye 
protection/face protection.

P305 +
P351 + P338

IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several 
minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and 
easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P310 Immediately call a POISON CENTER/doctor.

P501 Disposal in accordance with local regulations.
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they should seek advice regarding application. The data presented on the safety data sheet (also to be found on: www.winterhalter.com) and the product label are to be considered binding. Statements of 
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Technical data sheet

Special bistro detergent

F 420 e
Environmentally friendly, liquid and alkaline detergent for all water hardnesses

AREA OF APPLICATION:

• Suitable for use in commercial dishwashers.

• Suitable for dishes made of glass, porcelain, plastic, stainless 
steel as well as cutlery.

• Removes drinks stains of all kinds as well as lightly dried-on 
food, coffee and tea stains effectively.

• Removes lipstick and other greasy residues effectively.

• Check silver before using.

• Not suitable for decorated drinking glasses and aluminium.

For perfect cleaning results, the product is recommended for use in 
the Winterhalter System in combination with the corresponding 
warewasher, rinse aid and water treatment. 

DOSAGE:

With automatic equipment, depending on the degree of soiling 
and the water quality.
At the new UC the basic dosing adjustment can be set for a 
concerted dosing very easy at the chemical database. This 
detergent belongs to the detergent group DT08.

To get a perfect cleaning result, the detergent dosing should be set 
by the Winterhalter customer service. Having the detergent dosing 
set on-site by Winterhalter customer service assures perfet 
cleaning restults.

Water
quality

Dosage
in ml / l

°dH [µS / cm] ppm
CaCO3

Osmosis 1.3 – 2.0 0 – 3 0 – 90 0 – 54

Soft 2.1 – 2.5 4 – 8 91 – 240 55 – 142

Medium 2.6 – 3.2 9 – 14 241 – 420 143 – 249

Hard 3.3 – 4.5 > 14 > 420 > 249

PRODUCT ADVANTAGES:

• Odur-neutral, highly concentrated

• Certified with the EU Ecolabel

• Intensive cleaning performance

• Removes colourants and tannings without the formation of odur

• Very good glass protection 

INGREDIENTS:

Phosphonates, polycarboxylates, alkalies, additives

This product is especially environmentally friendly. It contains 
neither chlorine nor phosphates. Furthermore Winterhalter 
products are totally free of NTA and EDTA.
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To get a perfect cleaning result, the detergent dosing should be set 
by the Winterhalter customer service. Having the detergent dosing 
set on-site by Winterhalter customer service assures perfet 
cleaning restults.

Water
quality

Dosage
in ml / l

°dH [µS / cm] ppm
CaCO3

Osmosis 1.3 – 2.0 0 – 3 0 – 90 0 – 54

Soft 2.1 – 2.5 4 – 8 91 – 240 55 – 142

Medium 2.6 – 3.2 9 – 14 241 – 420 143 – 249

Hard 3.3 – 4.5 > 14 > 420 > 249

PRODUCT ADVANTAGES:

• Odur-neutral, highly concentrated

• Certified with the EU Ecolabel

• Intensive cleaning performance

• Removes colourants and tannings without the formation of odur

• Very good glass protection 

INGREDIENTS:

Phosphonates, polycarboxylates, alkalies, additives

This product is especially environmentally friendly. It contains 
neither chlorine nor phosphates. Furthermore Winterhalter 
products are totally free of NTA and EDTA.

Winterhalter Gastronom GmbH · Commercial Dishwashing Systems
Winterhalterstrasse 2–12 · 88074 Meckenbeuren · Tel. +49 7542 402-0 · www.winterhalter.com
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sHoja de datos técnico

Detergente Especial

 TAMAÑOS DE SUMINISTRO:

DATOS TÉCNICOS:

ELIMINACIÓN DE ENVASES VACÍOS:

IMPORTANTE:

Bidón
Bidón

Bidón

Barril

Color Amarillento
Olor Específico del producto

Valor de pH 14 (concentrado)

Vida útil 24 meses

Puede ser corrosivo para los metales.

Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones 
oculares graves.

Condiciones de 
almacenamiento

Fresco, oscuro, protegido frente a 
heladas, hasta 30 °C

Densidad

Factor de valoración 0,85

 Aprox. 1,21 g / cm³

El envase completamente vacío es reciclable y el usuario final 
puede desecharlo a través de los sistemas duales DSD o 
contenedores dedicados para este tipo de materiales.

La información sobre la eliminación de los residuos del producto 
se puede encontrar en la hoja de datos de seguridad del material 
correspondiente.

Etiqueta ecológica de la UE: DE / 38/078

El producto no está destinado para uso doméstico. ¡Sólo para uso 
comercial e industrial!

Almacenamiento y transporte permitido únicamente en posición 
vertical y en el envase original. No lo exponga a la luz solar directa 
y protéjalo de la congelación.

El F420e se puede utilizar junto con todos los abrillantadores 
habituales para lavavajillas comerciales y es adecuado para su uso 
en el sector alimentario.

 ¡Nunca mezcle con otros productos y no lo transfiera a otros 
recipientes como botellas que no estén destinadas para este fin!

Las variaciones de color en el producto son causadas por las materias 
primas y el almacenamiento, pero no afectan la calidad.

 Los recipientes, tuberías y equipos de dosificación deben enjuagarse con 
agua limpia antes de cambiar de producto.

Se dispone de un embudo de llenado (60 005 163) para el llenado seguro 
y exacto del recipiente de detergente incorporado en los modelos 
Winterhalter UC. Para evitar confusiones, el F420e solo puede llenarse en 
envases marcados como detergente.

Los parámetros de lavado deben mantenerse de acuerdo con las directrices 
DIN (DIN 10510 a 10512 y DIN 10522). Deben tenerse en cuenta las 
instrucciones de trabajo y uso para el lavado en equipos lavavajillas 
profesionales. Para más información, consulte: www.akggs.de

Para respaldar el programa de autolimpieza del lavavajillas, se recomienda la 
lengüeta de limpieza Winterhalter A 15 MC.

 Para garantizar un funcionamiento confiable y duradero de su lavavajillas, 
todos los filtros deben limpiarse al final de las operaciones, una vez 
finalizado el programa de autolimpieza. Deje la máquina ligeramente 
abierta para que el interior se pueda secar y para crear una protección 
contra la corrosión.

Para la limpieza y el mantenimiento de los revestimientos de acero 
inoxidable del lavavajillas se recomienda utilizar el disolvente de grasa 
Winterhalter C 122 y abrillantador de acero inoxidable Winterhalter C 162.

 La hoja de datos de seguridad del material y la ficha técnica del producto 
están disponibles en www.winterhalter.com

NOTAS DE SEGURIDAD:

P101

P280

P310

P501

P305 +
P351 + P338

Si se necesita soporte médico, tenga a mano el 
envase o la etiqueta del producto.

Use guantes de protección / ropa protectora / 
protección para los ojos / protección para la cara.

EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar 
cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. 
Quítese las lentes de contacto, si lleva, continúe 
enjuagando y consulte a un médico.

Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE 
INFORMACIÓN TOXICOLÓGICA /  O A UN MÉDICO.

Eliminación de residuos de acuerdo con las 
regulaciones locales.

Los datos proporcionados provienen de una cuidadosa investigación realizada por Winterhalter Gastronom GmbH. Esto no exime a los usuarios de sus propias obligaciones de prueba, medidas de prevención y 
cuidado. Si los usuarios no están seguros de la usabilidad de un producto, deben buscar asesoramiento sobre la aplicación. Los datos presentados en la ficha de datos de seguridad (también disponible en: 
www.winterhalter.com) y la etiqueta del producto deben considerarse vinculantes. También deben tenerse en cuenta las declaraciones de los fabricantes de vajillas y lavavajillas. Esta hoja de datos reemplaza e 
invalida todas las hojas de datos anteriores del producto. TD_B 170 XD_es_0720.


